## 505781972 11/19/2019

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5828799

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
LEITNER-WISE DEFENSE INC	03/01/2012

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	PAUL LEITNER-WISE
Street Address:	917 JUNIPER PLACE
City:	ALEXANDRIA
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	22304
Name:	ROBERT BERNARD CLARK
Street Address:	PENWOOD HOUSE
Internal Address:	ST BREWARD
City:	BODMIN, CORNWALL
State/Country:	GREAT BRITAIN
Postal Code:	PL30 4NL

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8443711
Patent Number:	8997622
Application Number:	12964061

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 7032090009

Email: paul@leitner-wise.com
Correspondent Name: PAUL LEITNER-WISE
Address Line 1: 403 K STREET NE

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20002

NAME OF SUBMITTER:PAUL LEITNER-WISESIGNATURE:/Paul Leitner-Wise/

PATENT 505781972 REEL: 051055 FRAME: 0527

DATE SIGNED:	11/19/2019
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).
Total Attachments: 1 source=AssignmentX#page1.tif	

PATENT REEL: 051055 FRAME: 0528

# LEITNER-WISE DEFENSE, INC.

9 EAST LOOCKERMAN ST, STE 202, DOVER, DE 19901 277 GRAYS INN ROAD, HOLBORN, LONDON WC1X 8TB

1st March, 2012

Whereas Leitner-Wise Defense, Inc., (the Assignor) a C-Corporation registered in the State of Delaware, File Number 3998341, is ceasing operations and being wound up, and is the sole and rightful owner of certain intellectual property, ideas, inventions, patent applications and patents thereon, as set forth below; and

Whereas the Assignor desires to assign this patent application back to the original inventors/applicants; Paul Leitner-Wise of 917 Juniper Place, Alexandria VA 22304, and Robert Bernard Iredale Clark of Penwood House, St. Breward, Bodmin, Cornwall PL30 4NL (the Assignees). They will each own an equal interest in the patent application and any patent that issues from it thereon; and

Whereas the intellectual property being assigned is Patent Application Number 12/964,061 filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 26, 2010 Titled: Gas Operating Systems, Subsystems, Components and Processes.

NOW THEREFORE, the Assignor states as follows:

The Assignor does hereby assign, transfer and set over to the Assignees all right, title and interest in the Patent Application and any Patent that issues thereon for the entire term of the Patent and any reissues or extensions and for the entire terms of any patents, reissues or extensions that may issue from foreign applications, divisions, continuations in whole or in part or substitute applications filed claiming the benefit of the Patents. The right, title, and interest conveyed in this Assignment is to be held and enjoyed by the Assignees and Assignees successors as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment not been made.

The Assignor authorizes the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any other applicable jurisdictions outside the United States to record the transfer of the patent application set forth above to Assignees as recipient of Assignor's right, title and interest therein.

IN WITNESS whereof, the Assignor has executed this Agreement as of the Effective Date.

Assingor:

**RECORDED: 11/19/2019** 

By:

F. Martin Potter, Administator

Leitner-Wise Defense, Inc.

Date:

PATENT REEL: 051055 FRAME: 0529

·